Dear Vineeta Bajaj,

We appreciate all the constructive comments you made about our manuscript. Your insightful comments allowed us to modify this manuscript version into what we believe is a much clearer form. We would particularly like to thank you for the useful suggestions you provided for protocol steps that fit better in the discussion section. This made for a cleaner protocol segment. Also, we connected phenotypes to their correct figure panels in no small part thanks to your careful reading of this manuscript section. It is clear to us that your recommended changes have made this part a lot clearer than was the case in the previous version of our manuscript. All in all, we greatly appreciate your help to make this JOVE protocol more useful to all in the fission yeast community. 

Response to editor comments

1. Introduction
Please include a paragraph here describing how and what you are trying to do in your experiment. Introduce all the proteins used here.
The goal of the manuscript is to present live cell imaging to study mitosis and meiosis in yeast. To do this xx protein is fluorescently tagged …. We studied the expression of xxx protein because…. 
Bring out all the details here.
· We agree with Vineeta Bajaj on the need for more details in the introduction section. Thus, we added an additional paragraph (Lines 74-86) detailing the main sections of the protocol as well as the fluorescently tagged proteins featured in Figures 2-5. 
· We also add a thesis sentence in this additional paragraph that voices the specific goal of this protocol. 
2. Protocol
Please do not have paragraph of text in the protocol section. 
Please ensure that all the steps are as crisp as possible.
We cannot have paragraph of texts in the protocol section.  
Also, the protocol section cannot be more than 10 pages and highlight cannot be more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings. Please highlight complete sentences and not the part of a sentence.
Please ensure that the highlights form a cohesive story.
· We removed unnecessary sub-sections as indicated by Vineeta Bajaj. 
· We removed unnecessary words.
· We replaced passive phrases, with imperative ones. 
· We removed parts of protocol steps that contributed to paragraph blocks in the previous version of this manuscript. 
· We modified highlights to fit 2 ¾ pages and to include complete sentences. 
· The highlights now take you from yeast colony to live-cell images in a more sequential manner. 
· We also eliminated unnecessary notes and moved others to the discussion section, where they fit better. 
3. Live-cell imaging and processing (Lines 264-292)
Please use imperative tense throughout the steps in this section as if describing someone how to perform your experiment with all specific details. 
Please ensure each step is showing a discrete action and describe how to do that step with all specific detail. 
Please remove the redundancy from the steps and make it crisp with respect to your experiment and present discrete experimental steps only. 
Discussion about the protocol can be moved to the discussion section. 
The above step 3 ends with slides being equilibrated. E.g., 
4.1. step 4 should start with bringing and placing the slide on the microscope stage. 
4.2. Then adjust the magnification to 40x or 60x to get a better view. Please also explain whether you adjust the objective and aperture manually or do you perform any button clicks in the associated software.  
· We used more imperative language and modified steps to refrain from the passive voice. 
· We changed some steps to add more clarity and better instructions for readers to follow. 
· We eliminated redundant parts or merged them into more cohesive sentences for different steps. 
· Step segments or notes that were superfluous in the protocol section were moved to the discussion section, where they fit better now. 
· The last step of section 3 and the beginning portion of section 4 are now in the proper sequence of events. 
· The move from 40x to 60x is mentioned and the functional details of microscope manipulation are addressed. 
This is not a step, converted to a note instead (Line 273)
· We agree with the editor and retained that step as a note.
How do you use fiji to do so? Since this is marked for filming, please provide the steps in brief (Line 291).  
· We removed the highlight from this step because it did not go well with the narrative we wish to have in the video. Readers, however, are provided with multiple citations that show them how to carry out that step. 
How? Do you perform some knob turns in the microscope or button clicks in the software to adjust to the MES? (Line 304)
· We agree with the editor that this sentence was confusing. We rectified it by stating MESA is an approach and then had an additional sentence to explain its meaning. 
[bookmark: _Hlk2953872]This is not a note, hence converted to a step instead.  Notes” should be concise and used sparingly. They should only be used to provide extraneous details, optional steps, or recommendations that are not critical to a step. Any text that provides details about how to perform a particular step should either be included in the step itself or added as a sub-step (Line 314).
· We agree with the editor and changed this step as suggested. 

Please reword and make the step crisp. 
· We carried out this throughout this section. 

For the 8h time period do you move the cells back and forth to the incubator and to the microscope stage? Do you maintain the temperature on the stage itself with some sort of temperature controller? Please detail all specific details which will be helpful to reproduce the experiment.
· In section 3, we include a note where we made mention of the need for considering proper temperature control depending on their microscope systems. 
How? (Line 321).
· We provide multiple citations so the reader can learn how to generate an appropriate experimental workflow. 
How is this done? (Line 330)
· We also provide references for people to look up how to do pilot intensity analysis experiments. 
This is not a step but just a discussion. Please consider moving this to the discussion section. (Line 333)
· We agreed with the editor and moved this to the discussion section. 
How do you apply the same? (Line 340)
· This varies from software to software, so we made mention of that fact. Most software use for these purposes presents it as a choice when making image deconvolution and projection. We also provide references that talk about this part. 
Please use imperative tense throughout the steps in this section. 

Please ensure each step is shows a discrete action and describe how to do that step with all specific detail. 

Also, we cannot have paragraph of text in the protocol section. Please ensure each step should not describe more than 2-3 action. Please consider making substeps.
· We modified our language and made it more imperative. 
· We broke paragraph blocks into steps and sub-steps as suggested by the editor.
· Overall, we streamlined this section for easier understanding. 
If 5.17 described how to do the step 5.16, please remove 5.16 and renumber accordingly (Line 451).
Please make substeps shown from step 5.1 -5.17. Each step should not have more than 2-3 action (Line 470).  
· We renumbered steps to their correct sequence.
· We reduced the size of each step. 
· We changed the language to be less passive and more imperative. 
Please reword the result with respect to your experiment, you performed an experiment, how did it helped you to conclude what you wanted to and how is it in line with the title. Please do not generalize (Line 499). 
Need more clarity for figure description.
Again, which panels show this transition. Please first explain which time point corresponds to what phase of mitosis to bring out clarity.
· We changed wording so the narrative of the results section is more coherent. 
· We linked sentences describing nuclear dynamics to their correct figures and panels. 
· We added sentences that explained what the results mean. 
· We added specific times for each of the panels and figures mentioned in this section. 
Why this is used? References if any? Include the reference (Line 546)
· Reference for this  marker is provided previously in the same paragraph. 
Is this figure is cut? Please check. (Line 564)
· Figure 3D is not cut, but we could not show the rest of the kymograph because of cell-shifting, which cause the field of view to change in the last slices of that stack. We make mention of this effect in the section related to Fiji. 
What is the time point here (which panel shows this)? (Line 598)
· We corrected this to show the panel and time when the specific phenotype is observed. 
We cannot have interpretation panel in the figure itself. Please move the details to the representative result and refer to the time points as well to bring out clarity in understanding the figure (Line 606).
· [bookmark: _GoBack]We removed the interpretation box from figures 4 & 5. 
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